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Self-ear cleaning practice and
the associated ear-related
symptoms and injuries among

medical students
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Abdulrahim S Almutairi?, Moath K Alshweash?, Saif M
Alshammari?, Hanee M Alrashidi?, Abdulmonem A
Alsalhi?, Ali F Almetrafe?, Nasser A Aljazwa?

ABSTRACT

Objectives: The study sought to ascertain the prevalence; various methods used
for self-ear cleaning practice and identify injuries during self-ear cleaning
malpractice among medical students. Methods: A descriptive cross-sectional
study with an online validated questionnaire conducted electronically from
January to October 2022 among first, second, third, fourth and fifth-year
medical students at Qassim University, including males and females in
Qassim Region, Saudi Arabia. The study sample consisted of 386 participants:
Males (n=202; 52.3%) and females (n=184; 47.7%). The distribution on the level
of education was 1st year (n=85; 22%), 2nd year (n=67; 17.4%), 3rd year (n=81;
21%), 4th year (n=66; 17.1%) and 5th year (n=87; 22.5%). Results: The
prevalence of self-ear cleaning practices among medical students is 83.2%,
males (78%) and females (89%). The association between self-ear cleaning and
experiencing ear or damage to the eardrum had no significant finding (x2 (1) =
0.017, p = 0.895). The students in the study acknowledge that they experienced
different forms of ear symptoms. In terms of ear symptoms, itching was the
most common (32.9%), followed by earache (27.2%) and a feeling of fullness
(26.2%). The least frequent symptoms were vertigo (7%) and ear discharge
(7.5%). Overall, there were significant differences between the methods used
to clean the ears especially ear buds (93%) were the most common method.
Conclusion: Our study demonstrates that, despite senior medical students’
knowledge of medicine, self-ear cleaning still exists. This brings to a close the
widespread lack of knowledge regarding how the ear naturally cleans itself.
Therefore, the study advises highlighting the requirement for a medical
education program on the issues with public health brought on by self-ear

cleaning.

Keywords: Self-ear cleaning, Ear symptoms, Wax removal, Hygiene, Cotton
buds.
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1. INTRODUCTION

Cerumen is one of the primary barriers to infection in the ear canal (Johnson et al., 2013). The skin of the cartilaginous part of the
external ear canal contains sebaceous glands and specialized ceruminous apocrine glands; their secretions mixed with desquamated
epithelial cells produce cerumen (Ansari et al., 2021; Michaudet and Malaty, 2018). Cerumen has important functions; besides
allowing desquamation, it facilitates cleaning and lubrication of the canal, entraps dirt and contains immune globulins, lysosomes,
lipids, glycoproteins and trace elements that play a significant role in maintaining the local host defense mechanism in the ear
(Guest et al., 2004; Khan et al., 2017). In addition, the highly acidic pH (approximately 4 to 5) of cerumen is harmful to organisms
and helps reduce the risk of infection in the auditory canal (Khan et al., 2017). Normally, the canal has self-protecting and self-
cleansing mechanisms assisted by jaw movement. The cerumen coat works its way to the lateral part of the canal and sloughs
externally (Johnson et al., 2013).

Inserting things into the ear canal is a part of self-ear cleaning. Many people, including both adults and children, have adopted it
as a habit, performed by them or with parental assistance. Few studies have reported a very high prevalence of self-ear cleaning up
to 93% and 98% (Khan et al., 2017; Olaosun, 2014) respectively. In a study in coastal Karnataka, all 500 participants were reported to
perform self-ear cleaning at home (Dosemane et al., 2015). The high prevalence is attributed to consciousness toward hygiene and
prevention of earwax formation in the ear as demonstrated by 90% of the participants in a study in the Tundun-Wada community
and National Ear Care Center in Nigeria that exhibited similar results. Fifty percent of the participants preferred self-ear cleaning
because of itchiness and about one-third of the participants formed a habit of practicing this over several years (Afolabi et al., 2009;
Olajide et al., 2015).

The anatomy of the ear canal varies among individuals and may cause wax accumulation. Self-ear cleaning is not only
unnecessary but may also disturb normal physiology and lead to various pathologies (Johnson et al.,, 2013). Ear injuries caused by
cotton buds and other materials are common in ENT clinics (Hobson and Lavy, 2005; Nussinovitch et al., 2004). Many patients
report to their otorhinolaryngologists and family doctors with an otological complaint and urge to scratch their external ear canal
with different objects available, such as match sticks, broomsticks, biro pen covers, feathers and even fingers (Adegbiji et al., 2018;
Oladeji et al., 2015).

An unprofessional practice of cleaning the ear canal increases the risk of ear-related symptoms and injuries. A study
demonstrated that using cotton buds was associated with wax impaction in school children (Ulaganathan and Shalini, 2015). A
similar association with neurodermatitis, otitis externa, contact dermatitis and tympanic membrane perforation was also reported
(Ahmed et al., 2014).

The attitude, awareness and knowledge of the public regarding health hazards and complications of self-ear cleaning are very
poor, as there is a common belief that it is beneficial (Afolabi et al., 2009). Many studies have reported poor knowledge regarding
self-ear cleaning worldwide (Alateeq et al., 2018; Ghauth et al., 2018; Lukolo et al., 2021; Olajide et al., 2019; Tobih et al., 2021). A
study conducted in the Makkah region on a young population demonstrated that 80% of participants had poor knowledge and 60%
of them would not consult a doctor if they experienced hearing difficulties (Haji et al., 2021).

The results of another study conducted in Kuala Lumpur showed that self-ear cleaning became a regular activity, similar to
bathing or brushing teeth. Seventy-four percent of the participants believed it helped remove wax from the ear and 16% used the
cotton buds to scratch the ear canal when itchy (Lee et al., 2005). Another study conducted on ENT clinic patients at King Abdulaziz
University Hospital showed that nearly half of the 378 patients were unaware whether complications from cotton buds could occur
(Alrajhi et al., 2019).

Not only the public but also health workers and medical students show a concerning trend in this aspect, as indicated by
multiple studies (Aldawsari et al., 2018; Alshehri et al., 2020; Koirala et al., 2020). A study was conducted at Al-Imam Mohammad
Ibn Saud Islamic University, Saudi Arabia, by Turki Mahfoz, (2021) the results of which showed that 85% of medical students had
good knowledge of ear-self-cleaning mechanisms, especially senior students. Moreover, 93% of medical students agreed that
cleaning one's ears at home could cause ear injuries, although it did not affect their practice of self-ear cleaning, as 64% out of 708
students commonly cleaned their ears with cotton buds.

Globally, the morbidity and mortality associated with ear diseases and injuries remain important, but public health problems
are ignored. The need for medical education programs in this subject is mandatory for all societies, including health workers and
practitioners (Alrajhi et al., 2019; Khan et al., 2017; Mahfoz, 2021).

Our research sought to establish the prevalence of and various methods used for self-ear cleaning practice among medical

students and identify injuries during self-ear cleaning malpractice.
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2. MATERIAL AND METHODS
Study Design and Setting

A descriptive cross-sectional study was conducted among first, second, third, fourth and fifth-year medical students of Qassim
University, including males and females in Qassim Region, Saudi Arabia with duration of 10 months from the 1st of January 2022 to
the 1st of October 2022.

Study participants

Our target population comprised 718 male and female medical students of Qassim University. The study sample consisted of 386
participants with a 95% confidence interval and a precision of +5%, according to the formula below: = (z"2xpxq)/d"2

Where:

n: Calculated sample size

z: The z-value for the selected level of confidence= is 1.96.

p: 50%, for maximum sample size calculation

q: (1 -p)=50%.

d: The margin of error = 0.05.

Data collection

An anonymous English-language validated questionnaire was distributed online using Google Forms as a tool. The questionnaire
consisted of three sections and 23 questions, including open-ended, closed-ended and multiple-choice response questions. Section
"A" included demographic data "age, gender and year of the study", Section "B" enquired about the ear cleaning practice and
Section "C" enquired about ear-related symptoms and injuries. The questionnaire was adapted from (Khan et al., 2017) and some
modifications were made, including other questions based on a review of the recent literature (Amutta et al., 2013; Olaosun, 2014).
To ensure the reliability and validity of the questionnaire, a pilot study was conducted with 10 audiology students to improve its
face/content validity and then distributed to all medical students of Qassim University. Samples were collected from March to April

2022 to complete the sampling.

Ethical considerations
Ethical approval was obtained from the Ethics Committee of Qassim University and written informed consent was obtained from
each participant before the start of the study. Each medical student participated voluntarily and there was no cause for any

participant to experience stress, discomfort, worry or loss of self-esteem, nor was it intended to invade their privacy.

Statistical method

Data manipulation was performed using the Tidy verse (Wickham et al.,, 2019) packages in R. The ggstatsplot (Indrajeet, 2021)
package in R was used to plot the graphs. Statistical data in the graphs represent descriptive statistics, Pearson correlation values, p-
value, means, confidence intervals and Bayesian estimation values. A 95% confidence interval was used as the baseline to interpret

the multivariate analysis results.

3. RESULTS

Descriptive summative

Age, sex and academic year were socio-demographic variables in the study. Overall, the sample size for the study was 386 medical
students including men (n=202; 52.3%) and women (n=184; 47.7%). The distribution based on the level of education was 1st year
(n=85; 22%), 2nd year (n=67; 17.4%), 3rd year (n=81; 21%), 4th year (n=66; 17.1%) and 5th year (n=87; 22.5%). Cleaning of the ear was
the main dependent variable categorized as self-ear cleaning, yes and no (n=321; 83.2%, n=65; 16.8%, respectively). The mean age
was 22.01 years with a standard deviation of 1.644. The categorized coded ages were: 18-20 years (n=81; 21%), 21-23 years (n=239;
61.9%), 24-26 years (n=64; 16.6%) and over 27 years (n=2; 0.5%). Table 1 show that a significant association was observed only
regarding the year of the study.
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Table 1 Summary of cross-tabulation characteristics on the importance of cleaning ears

Non-
Variable | Characteristic | Beneficial Harmful on - Not sure Total x> p-value
beneficial

18-20 years 36 (9.3%) 11 (2.8%) | 11 (2.8%) | 23 (6%) 81 (21%)
Age 21-23years 116 (301%) | 49 (127%) | 26 (67%) | 48(124%) | 239 (619%) | 9347 |
group 24-26 years 25 (6.5%) 12 (3.1%) 12 (3.1%) 15 (3.9%) 64 (16.6%) (df=9) '

Over 27 years | 2 (0.5%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 2 (0.5%)

Female 83 (21.5%) | 32(83%) | 19(4.9%) |50 (13%) | 184 (47.7%) | 5.755
Gender 0.124

Male 96 (24.9%) | 40 (10.4%) | 30 (7.8%) | 36 (9.3%) | 202 (52.3%) | (df=3)

1st year 39 (10.1%) 10 (2.6%) 8 (2.1%) 28 (7.3%) 85 (22%)

2nd year 36 (9.3%) 10 (2.6%) 7 (1.8%) 14 (3.6%) 67 (17.4%)
Year of 29.78

3rd year 48 (12.4%) | 9 (2.3%) 11 (2.8%) | 13(34%) | 81 (21%) 0.003
Study (df=12)

4th year 24 (6.2%) 21 (54%) | 7 (1.8%) 14 (3.6%) | 66 (17.1%)

5th year 32 (8.3%) 22 (5.7%) 16 (4.1%) 17 (4.4%) 87 (22.5%)

Multivariate analysis

To identify the different methods for ear cleaning employed by medical students of Qassim University, overall, there were
significant differences between the methods used to clean the ears (Figure 1). The effect size was greater than 0.25 (Cramer's V =
0.43), which meant most responses were significant. However, the findings regarding the methods used to clean the ear such as
using a hairpin or visiting a professional were not substantial. Notably, most students acknowledged using ear buds (93%), fingers
(67%) and a towel or handkerchief (91%) to clean outside the ears. Although the findings were not significant, it is noteworthy that
most students (64%) acknowledged that they did not seek professional ENT services.

Fig.1 How do you clean your ears/ remove wax?

1 nraon(8) = 75.97, p = 5.84e-15, Vi o = 0.43, Clags, [0.33, 1.00], 7 5 = 386
‘ Go to a professional | ‘ Hairpin | ‘ Stick
1y (1)=229, p=0.13, n=28 1y (1)=2 p=0.16, n=2 1 (1)=5, p=003, n=5

Self-ear cleaning

. Yes
. No

Towel/hanky from outside | ‘ Use a finger | ‘ Use an earbud |

1y (1)=80.03, p=368e-19, n =120 1o (1)=8.89, p=2.86e03, =76 1o (11=114.12, p=1220.26, n=155

The preferred methods used to self-clean the ears

“posterior

10ge(BF 31) = 22,18, Viramer = 0.4, CI5% [0.33, 053, et pigeey = 1.00

Figure 1 How do you clean your ears/remove wax?
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The students identified the parts of the ears that they self-cleaned (Figure 2). A towel or handkerchief and fingers were
significantly (both p<0.001) used to clean outside the ear canal (both 57%), although 36% each, would use a towel and fingers to
clean both inside and outside the ear. Notably, ear buds were significantly (p <0.001) used to clean both inside and outside the ears
(68%). The findings regarding the use of hairpins and sticks were not significant. Most students significantly sought (p=0.01)
professional services.

The use of olive oil drops for self-ear cleaning had a significantly stronger effect size (Cramer's V = 0.22) than that of docusate
sodium drops (Cramer's V = 0.16) (Table 2). Docusate sodium drops (7%) were significantly more popular than olive oil drops (4%)
for cleaning both inside and outside the ear. However, olive oil drops (24%) were significantly more popular than docusate sodium
drops (22%) for cleaning inside the ear. Similarly, olive oil drops (6%) were used considerably more than docusate sodium drops

(5%) for cleaning outside the ear.

Fig.2 Which parts of the ear do you clean?

12 10) = 56.65, p = 1.558-08, ¥ amer= 0.25, Clogs, [0.15, 1.00], 7 — 386
| Go to a professional | ‘ Hairpin | ‘ Stick
15,1(2)=9.07, p=001, =28 £ (2)=1, p=081, n=2 £, (2)=52, p=007, n=5

Parts of the ear cleaned
. Outside the ear canal
. Inside the ear canal

Towel/hanky from outside | ‘ Use a finger | ‘ Use an earbud |

1%, (2)=4385, p=301e-10, n=120 12,(2)=2718, p=125e06, n=76 12(2)=8506, p=339-19, n=155 |:| Both inside and outside

The parts of ears cleaned using the preferred methods

~posterior

1095(BF 1) =-11.46, V &famer =0.29, CIb5) [0.22, 0.36]. @ynerickey = 1-00

Figure 2 Which parts of the ear do you clean?

Table 2 The use of olive oil and docusate sodium drops for self-ear cleaning

. Both inside & . QOutside the
Variable ) Inside the ear canal
outside ear canal
Chi- 5 ) )
X gof(l):161.04, X gof(l):9.76, X gof(].):123.48,
square
Use of olive oil q o P <0.001, n=188 | p=0.0018, n=37 P<0.001, n=161
statistics
drops
Yes 4% 24% 6%
No 96% 76% 94%
Xz pearson (2) =2101, p =0.00003. VCramer=0.22, CI‘)S% [012, 100] Nobs=386
Chi- 250(1)=130.59,
Koaoi(1)=136.17, | X2uor(1)=11.92, Leei1)
square P <0.001,
Use of Docusate o P <0.001, n=188 | P=0.0006, n=37
statistics n=161
sodium drops
Yes 7% 22% 5%
No 93% 78% 95%
X2 pearson (2) =11.69, p =0.0029. Vcramer=0.16, Clos% [0.03, 1.00]. nobs=386
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There were no significant differences between the sources of advice in using olive oil drops to self-clean the ear (Figure 3). The
use of olive oil drops for self-ear cleaning had a very weak effect size (Cramer's V = 0.00). However, there were significant
differences in the sources of information. Social influence including friends (8%) and family members (7%) was the primary source
of information. Internet was another significant source of information (6%), followed by ENT specialists (4%). Notably, general

practitioners (GP) did not advocate the use of olive oil drops.

Fig.3 Where did you find out about the use of olive oil drops?

2 o~
pearsontd)=1.83,p =0.77, V ¢r306, = 0.00, Clgg, [0.00, 1.00], 05 = 386
‘ From a family member | | From a friend | ‘ From the ENT specialist
2 2 2
Yoo (1)=176.33, p=3.066-40, n =243 Lo (1)=2597, p=346.07, n=37 Uoor (1)=19.17, p=119.05, =23

93%

Use olive oil drops

From the internet | | From your GP . Yes

.No

1oy (1)=49.98, p=1.55e-12, n =65 12, (1)=18, p=221e-05, n=18

94%

The source of self-ear cleaning method

log,(BF,,) = 4.57, VESS1_ 0 09, cIt. [0.03. 0.17], gunel-Dickey = 1.00

Figure 3 Where did you find out about the use of olive oil drops?

Docusate sodium drops were significant among the primary sources of information about its use (Figure 4). Similarly,
significant results were observed for the individual sources of information regarding the use of docusate sodium drops. Information
from ENT specialists had the highest score (26%), followed by that from the GP (11%) and Internet (9%). Social influence (family
members (6%) and friends (5%)) was a minor source. The use of olive oil drops for self-ear cleaning had a strong effect size
(Cramer's V =0.15).

To estimates the prevalence of self-ear-cleaning practices among medical students at Qassim University. Overall, 321 (83.2%)
medical students acknowledged that they self-cleaned their ears, while 65 (16.8 %) did not. The prevalence of self-ear cleaning was
83.2% in both men (78%) and women (89%) (Table 3).

Table 3 Prevalence of self-ear cleaning

) Self-ear | No self-ear | Chi-square statistic (within
Variable . . .
cleaning | cleaning differences)
Males 78% 22% A2s0f(1)=109.59, p <0.001,n=184
Females | 89% 11% YPs0f(1)=64.34, p<0.001,n=202

To identify ear-related symptoms and injuries associated with self-ear cleaning practices among medical students at Qassim
University. The association between self-ear cleaning and ear or ear drum damage was not a significant finding (x? (1) = 0.017, p =
0.895) (Table 4).
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Fig.4 Where did you find out about the use of Docusate sodium drops?

Koenreon(@)= 1290, p = 0.01, Vg yer = 0.15, Clggy, [0.00, 1.00], 1y = 386
‘ From a family member | ‘ From a friend | | From the ENT specialist
Yoy (1)=19023, p=284e-43, n =243 Yoy (1)=29.43, p=579e.08, n=37 Yot (1)=526, p=002, n=23

Use Docusate sodium drops

From the internet | ‘ From your GP . Yes

.No

(1) 4322, p=490e-11, o (1)=1089, p=967e-04 n=18

The source of self-ear cleaning methods

10ge(BFor) =0.18, Ve = 0.21. CI15% [0.08. 0341, Acune. ey = 1.00

Figure 4 Where did you find out about the use of Docusate sodium drops?

Table 4 Association between self-ear cleaning and ear damage

Experience ear damage
No Yes

No | 59 (15.3%) 6 (1.6%)
yes | 293 (75.9%) | 28 (7.3%)

Self-ear cleaning

The students in this study acknowledged that they experienced different forms of ear symptoms (Figure 5). The most prevalent
ear symptom was ear itchiness (32.9%), followed by earache (27.2%) and feeling of ear fullness (26.2%). Vertigo was the least
prevalent 7%), followed by ear discharge 7.5%).

HYes ®mNo

HEARING DIFFICULTY 15.3 84

‘

VERTIGO 7 93

TINNITUS 8 1.9

—
) [
[N}

o]

FEELING OF FULLNESS 6. 73.8

EAR DISCHARGE Wi 92.5

ITCHINESS p 7

w
©
[e)]
A

EARACHE 27.2 72.8

Figure 5 Ear-related symptoms experienced by the medical students in the study
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There was no significant association between age and symptoms. A significant association was only found between tinnitus and

gender ()(2 (1) = 5.21; p = 0.022). More women reported tinnitus (n=42; 10.9%) than men (n=28; 7.3%). There was a significant

association between hearing difficulty and year of study: X2 (4) =11.66; p = 0.020. Hearing difficulties were experienced by the
students from the 4" year (1=16; 4.1%), 1 year (n=15; 3.9%), both 2"d year and 5% year (1=12; 3.1%) and lastly 3™ year (n=4; 1%). To

understand the perceptions of medical students at Qassim University regarding self-ear cleaning practices

Association between ear symptoms and use of cotton buds

The association between ear symptoms and cotton buds was investigated using cross-tabulation. Ear itchiness was significantly

associated (x? (1) =7.111, p = 0.008), whereas other symptoms were not. Ear itchiness was the most prevalent symptom that made
most students use cotton buds (1=82; 21.2%), followed by earache (n=65; 16.8%) and then a feeling of fullness (1n=58; 15%). Ear

discharge recorded the least use of cotton buds to wipe the discharge from the ear (n=13; 3.4%). Discharge is mainly associated with

bacterial infections.

Table 5 Association between ear symptoms and use of cotton buds

Symptoms Use cotton | Do not use Total X p-value | Significant
buds cotton buds
Earache 65 (16.8%) | 40 (10.4%) 105 (27.2%) | 2.84 | 0.092 Non-significant
Itchiness 82 (21.2%) | 45 (11.7%) 127 (32.9%) | 7.11 | 0.008 Significant
Ear discharge 13 (3.4%) 16 (4.1%) 29 (7.5%) 1.29 | 0.256 Non-significant
Feeling of fullness | 58 (15%) 43 (11.1%) 101 (26.2%) | 0.35 | 0.556 Non-significant
Tinnitus 44 (11.4%) | 26 (6.7%) 70 (18.1%) 2.18 | 0.140 Non-significant
Vertigo 19 (4.9%) 8 (2.1%) 27 (7%) 2.80 | 0.094 Non-significant

Use of cotton buds among siblings and parents

The use of cotton buds was significant among siblings but non-significant among parents (Table 6). Notably, self-ear cleaning is

popular among both siblings and parents.

Table 6 Use of cotton buds among siblings and parents

Self-ear cleaning Chi-square statistic Decision
Siblings self-cleaning their ears
No 34 (8.8%) 31 (8%) X?(1)=35.81,p<0.001 | Significant
yes 57(14.8%) 264 (68.4%)
Siblings use cotton buds for self-
cleaning their ears o
X2 (1)=4.41, p=0.036 Significant
No 31 (8%) 34 (8.8%)
Yes 109(28.2%) 212 (54.9%)
Parents self-cleaning their ears
No 22 (5.7%) 43 (11.1%) X2 (1)=7.798, p=0.005 | Significant
Yes 59 (15.3%) 262 (67.9%)
Parents use cotton buds for self-
cleaning their ears Non-
X2 (1)=0.789, p=0.374 o
No 22 (5.7%) 43 (11.1%) significant
Yes 91 (23.6%) 230 (59.6%)

Period of self-ear cleaning

Overall, the most prevalent time when most students would clean their ears was not specific (37.6%), followed by the morning after

a bath (35%); the least prevalent time was at night (1.3%). This finding was significant, x2 (4) =23.31, p < 0.001 (Table 7).

Medical Science, 26, ms573e2660 (20
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Table 7 Time of self-cleaning the ears

Self-ear | Any time At night Morning No specific | When

cleaning | of the day after bath | time relaxing
No 2 (0.5%) 2 (0.5%) | 10 (2.6%) 49 (12.7%) 2 (0.5%)
Yes 29 (7.5%) 51.3%) | 135(35%) | 145 (37.6%) | 7 (1.8%)

The number of years for self-cleaning the ears for most students was 1-5 years, followed by 6-10 years, as indicated by the
significant association with self-ear cleaning, x2 (5) = 57.47, p <0.001 (Table 8).

Table 8 Years of self-cleaning ears

Self-ear | <1 11-15 16-21

) >21 years | 1-5years 6-10 years
cleaning | year years years
No 24 (6.2%) | 8 (2.1%) 15(3.9%) | 3 (0.8%) 4 (1.0%) 11 (2.8%)
Yes 21 (5.4%) | 19 (4.9%) | 99 (25.6%) | 66 (17.1%) | 33 (8.5%) | 83 (21.5%)

Association between ear damage and self-ear cleaning
The students were also asked about their overall perception regarding whether self-cleaning damaged their ears. These findings
were not significant, x? (1) = 0.407, p = 0.524 (Table 9).

Table 9 Association between ear damage and self-ear cleaning

Ear damage

No Yes

No | 7(1.8%) 58 (15%)
Yes | 44 (11.4%) | 277 (71.8%)

Self-ear cleaning

Association between gender and self-ear cleaning
The categorization of the student’s data based on gender did not reveal any significant results for either gender: Females, x? (1) =
0.259, p =0.611 and males, x2 (1) =0.195, p =0.659 (Table 10).

Table 10 Association between gender and self-ear cleaning

Self-cleaning damages the ears
No Yes
Self-ear cleaning | No | 2 (1.1%) 19 (10.3%)
(females) yes | 22 (12%) 141 (76.6%)
Self-ear cleaning | No | 5 (2.5%) 39 (19.3%)
(males) yes | 22 (10.9%) | 136 (67.3%)

Association between education and self-ear cleaning

There were no significant associations based on knowledge regarding ear damage due to self-cleaning and education level: First
year, x2 (1) = 0.863, p = 0.353; the second year, x? (1) = 0.059, p = 0.809; the third year, x2 (1) = 0.017, p = 0.895; fourth year, x? (1) =
1.456, p = 0.227 and the fifth year, x2 (1) = 0.683, p = 0.408 (Table 11).

Table 11 Association between education and self-ear cleaning
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Self-cleaning damages

the ears

No Yes

2 (2.4%) 6 (7.1%)
1styear

10 (11.8%) | 67 (78.8%)

2 (3%) 9 (13.4%)
2nd year

12 (17.9%) | 44 (67.5%)
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1(1.2%) 8 (9.9%)
3rd year

7 (9.7%) 65 (80.2%)

0 (0%) 14 (21.2%)
4t year

5 (7.6%) 47 (71.2%)

2 (2.3%) 21 (24.1%)
5t year

10 (11.5%) | 54 (62.1%)

4. DISCUSSION

This study determined the prevalence and various methods used for self-ear cleaning practices among medical students and
identified injuries during self-ear cleaning malpractice at Qassim University. The prevalence of self-ear cleaning reported was 83.2%
which is lower compared to 93% and 98% report in previous studies (Khan et al., 2017; Olaosun, 2014). The current study reported
the prevalence of self-ear cleaning in males (78%) and females (89%). The prevalence in females was slightly closer to the 93%
reported by Khan et al., (2017) and almost similar to that reported by Dosemane et al., (2015).

The self-ear cleaning practice is an alarm among most medical students at Qassim University, who significantly associate it with
itchiness. These findings are similar to those previously reported by Afolabi et al., (2009) and Olajide et al., (2015) in Nigeria. The
current study found a significant correlation between the use of ear buds and itchiness. Notably, cotton buds could not be
associated with an earache, ear discharge, feeling of fullness, tinnitus and vertigo, all of which do not warrant the use of cotton
buds, but the uptake of medications to relieve the specific symptoms. There were no observable differences between self-ear
cleaning and ear damage and 75.9% of the students were self-cleaning their ears because they had not experienced ear damage.
However, 7.3% of the students confirmed they had experienced ear damage, yet they have continued self-cleaning their ears. This
fact was further supported by 71.8% of the students acknowledging that although self-ear cleaning damages ears they are
continuing with the practice. Similarly, data segregated by sex showed no significant differences. The significant differences in the
use of cotton buds during self-ear cleaning showed that most students had acquired the habit from their siblings and parents. This
concerning trend indicates a poor knowledge of ear hygiene. These results support those from previous studies (Afolabi et al., 2009;
Alateeq et al., 2018; Ghauth et al., 2018; Lukolo et al., 2021; Olajide et al., 2019; Tobih et al., 2021) and the current study is in
agreement with a study conducted in the Makkah region (Haji et al., 2021) in Saudi Arabia. The current study is rich in its findings
owing to its investigation of the habit of self-ear cleaning among the youth (medical students) of both sexes. Gender issues in Saudi
Arabia are very sensitive to strong cultural factors. Thus, the study was considered to address a gap that might have been ignored
in Middle Eastern countries.

There were no significant associations based on knowledge regarding ear damage due to self-cleaning and the education level
indicating that despite medical students' knowledge of the dangers of self-ear cleaning, the practice was still rampant. This finding
is similar to those reported earlier Aldawsari et al., (2018), Alshehri et al., (2020) and Koirala et al., (2020) regarding self-ear cleaning
practices among healthcare workers and medical students. Although this finding was not significant, the current study found that
senior students (n=75; 19.4%) topped the list in the practice of self-ear cleaning. These results are comparable to those reported by
Mahfoz, (2021) among medical students in Saudi Arabia. First-year and third-year students were at the top regarding practicing
self-ear cleaning. This could be because they might not have been exposed to medical topics related to the harmful effects of self-ear
cleaning in their course work.

Olive oil and docusate sodium drops were used for the self-ear cleaning process. Olive oil drops were primarily used because of
the social influence of friends and family members. The same was evidenced by the siblings and parents regarding the use of cotton
buds. Cultural and social ties in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia are powerful and their influence on many aspects of a Saudi’s life can
go unnoticed. Thus, although medical students may know that the practice of self-ear cleaning is harmful, they may ultimately
replicate what their peers are doing unconditionally. Notably, the information on using docusate sodium drops was mainly derived
from prescriptions from ENT specialists and GP. Thus, social influence also plays a role in using docusate sodium drops, although
the information on its use is less likely to be sourced from peers than from ENT specialists and GP.

The students used different materials to clean their ears. The use of ear buds, fingers and a towel or hand kerchief was
widespread among the students for cleaning outside the ears. However, 64% acknowledge not seeking professional ENT services.
These findings were similar to those reported by Haji et al., (2021) who noted that 60% of participants did not consult a doctor.
Although not significant, some medical students continued using hairpins and sticks to clean their ears. Similarly, students were
reported to significantly clean their ears using ear buds, fingers and towels, although some registered students sought professional

services.
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5. CONCLUSION

In conclusion, this study found that self-ear cleaning remains common among university medical students in Saudi Arabia. The
prevalence of self-ear cleaning practices among medical students in Saudi Arabia is 83.2%. Social influence has a significant role in
the use of olive oil drops, docusate sodium drops and cotton buds. This study reported that despite medical knowledge among
senior medical students, the practice of self-ear cleaning continues. Thus, the study concludes with a rampant poor understanding
of the natural process that the ear self-cleans. Therefore, the study recommends emphasizing the need for a medical education
program on the public health problems associated with self-ear cleaning.
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